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Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any policy to encourage construction of private godowns for storage of foodgrains;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the per quintal expenditure incurred on storage of foodgrains in private and Government owned godowns per year; and

(d) the total quantity of foodgrains including wheat stored in the godowns of the Government and the expenditure being incurred on their upkeep during the last three years?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V.
THOMAS)

(a),(b)&(c): The Government is implementing the Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme to augment the covered storage capacity through private entrepreneurs, Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC) and State Warehousing Corporations (SWCs). The FCI guarantees to hire godowns constructed under this scheme for a period of ten years, thereby, ensuring for the investor, a fair return on his investment. A capacity of about 197 lakh MTs as on 28.02.2013 has been approved for the construction of godowns in 19 States out of which a capacity of 141.46 lakh MTs has been sanctioned for construction. A capacity of 46.88 lakh MTs has been completed. For ensuring long-term scientific storage, the Government has also approved construction of 20 lakh MTs of storage capacity in silos within the overall sanctioned capacity of the PEG Scheme.

The rate of Storage and maintenance of foodgrains in Central Warehousing Corporation/State Warehousing Corporation godowns has been finalized for the year 2009-10 and is fixed at Rs. 5.46 per qtl. per month. For the private godowns hired under the PEG Scheme, the rates of hiring are decided through a transparent two bid tendering process and have to be within the approved CWC rates indexed appropriately. However, higher rates than the CWC rates received through tendering can only be approved by the High Level Committee (HLC) of FCI after recording the reasons/justifications.

(d): The quantity of wheat stored in the godowns of Government for last three years is given as under:

As on Commodity wheat in Central Pool
  (Fig. in lakh MTs)

01.04.2010 161.25
01.04.2011 153.64
01.04.2012 199.52

The rent paid by FCI to various Government Warehousing Agencies for storage and maintenance of foodgrains in the last three years is as under:-

     (Rs. in Crore)
Year Rent paid to CWC/SWC/ Maintenance cost
  Govt. godowns   incurred in FCI
      owned Godowns

2009-10 660.89    64.70


2010-11 758.82    71.57

2011-12 974.47    81.37
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